

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
1/31/2019 2:41 PM

No. 52293-4-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

LORI MACKEY,
Appellant

v.

HOME DEPOT USA, INC. dba THE HOME DEPOT STORE #4718,
JAMIE KRALL, and JENNIFER ILES,
Respondents.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Moloy K. Good, WSBA No. 36036
THE GOOD LAW CLINIC, PLLC
211 E. 11th St., Suite 105
Vancouver, WA 98660
360-694-4530
Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 5
INTRODUCTION 7
ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 8

1) The trial court erred when it granted summary judgment in favor of defendants Home Depot USA, Inc., Jamie Krall, and Jennifer Isles, and dismissed Mackey’s claim for discriminatory discharge based on Mackey’s disability after the trial court incorrectly decided that there was not sufficient evidence of discriminatory intent. The trial court further erred when it decided that defendant Home Depot was justified in terminating Mackey because it had performed an investigation into Mackey’s performance..... 8

2) The trial court erred when it granted summary judgment in favor of defendants Home Depot USA, Inc., Jamie Krall, and Jennifer Isles and dismissed Mackey’s claim of denial of reasonable accommodation, because the trial court determined the defendants had sufficiently accommodated Mackey..... 9

3) The trial court erred when it granted summary judgment in favor of defendants Home Depot USA, Inc., Jamie Krall, and Jennifer Isles and dismissed Mackey’s claim for retaliatory discharge based on Mackey’s claim that Krall had mistreated her, after the trial court incorrectly decided that there was not sufficient evidence of retaliatory intent, and defendant Home Depot was justified in terminating Mackey because of the investigation it performed. 9

4) The trial court erred when it granted summary judgment in favor of defendants Home Depot USA, Inc., Jamie Krall, and Jennifer Isles and dismissed Mackey’s claims after deciding that the termination of Mackey did not violate public policy..... 9

| | |
|--|----|
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 10 |
| A. Mackey’s Disabilities | 11 |
| B. Accommodations provided to Mackey | 11 |
| C. Disparate Treatment given to Mackey | 12 |
| D. Defendants’ Policies | 12 |
| E. Mackey’s Evaluations | 15 |
| F. The Incident | 15 |
| G. Defendants’ Motions for Summary Judgment | 16 |
| H. Mackey’s Opposition to Defendants’ Motions | 16 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 18 |
| A. The Trial Court’s Decision is Not Entitled to Deference, But Should Be Reviewed De Novo | 18 |
| B. The Court’s Decision Incorrectly Applies the Case Law Regarding Discriminatory Discharge | 19 |
| C. The Trial Court Failed to Properly Apply Washington Law to Mackey’s Retaliation Claim | 23 |
| D. Mackey’s Discharge Was in Violation of Public Policy..... | 28 |

E. The Trial Court Failed to Properly Analyze Whether Defendants’ Justification for Terminating Mackey was Made in Good Faith 29

F. The Trial Court Failed to Apply Washington Case Law Regarding Reasonable Accommodation 32

CONCLUSION 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Barnes v. Wash. Natural Gas Co., 22 Wn. App. 576, 583, 591 P.2d 461 (1979) 20

Cornwell v. Microsoft Corp., 192 Wn.2d 403, 430 P.3d 229 (2018) 24 – 28

Criswell v. W. Airlines, Inc., 709 F.2d 544, 552 (9th Cir. 1983) 31

Delahunty v. Cahoon, 66 Wn. App. 829, 839 (1992) 28

Dicomes v. State, 113 Wn.2d 612, 618, 782 P.2d 1002 (1989) 28

Fancom v. Costco Wholesale Corp., 98 Wn.App. 845, 861-62, 991 P.2d 1182, 1191 (2000). 24

Hartley v. State, 103 Wn.2d 768, 774, 698 P.2d 77 (1985)..... 19

Hisle v. Todd Pac. Shipyards Corp., 151 Wn.2d 853, 6860, 93 P.3d 108 (2004)..... 18

Kermini v. International Health Care Props. XXIII Ltd. Pshp., 1999 Wash. App. LEXI 581 (Wash. App. 1999) 33, 34

Owen v. Burlington N & Santa Fe R.R., 153 Wn.2d 780, 787, 108 P.3d 1220, 1223 (2005)..... 19

Parris v. Wyndham Vacations Resorts Inc. 979 F.Supp.2d 1069, 1081 (D. Hawaii 2013) 31

Riehl v. Foodmaker, Inc., 152 Wn.2d 138, 150, 94 P.3d 930 (2004) 20, 32

Ruff v. King County, 125 Wn.2d 697, 703, 887 P.2d 886 (1995).. 19

Scrivener v. Clark Coll., 181 Wn.2d 439, 445, 334 P.3d 541 (2014)
 20

Statutes

RCW 49.60.180 19

RCW 49.60.210(1) 23
